

*United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

---

INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP/USA AND  
INTERVARSITY GRADUATE CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, ET AL.,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA, NO. 3:18-CV-00080

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CARDINAL NEWMAN SOCIETY, THE ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, AND THE LUTHERAN CHURCH – MISSOURI SYNOD IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES FAVORING AFFIRMANCE**

---

SALLY R. WAGENMAKER  
CLYDE A. TAYLOR  
JONATHAN S. HWANG  
Wagenmaker & Oberly, LLC  
53 W. Jackson Blvd., Ste. 1734  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 626-1600  
*sally@wagenmakerlaw.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    Under the First Amendment’s Religion Clauses, the government may not interfere with religious organizations’ selection of their leaders.....	4
A.    Limiting the rule recognized in <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> to an affirmative defense is inconsistent with the First Amendment and would allow the government to do directly what it is forbidden to do indirectly.....	8
1.    The district court’s analysis cannot be squared with <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> .....	10
2.    Limiting the First Amendment right to an affirmative defense would allow the government to directly interfere with religious organizations’ leadership selections. ....	14
B.    The right recognized in <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> —like the First Amendment more generally—prevents public entities from refusing access to limited public forums to religious groups who require their leaders to be co-religionists. ....	18
1.    The government may not condition access to limited public forums on religious leadership selection any more than on religious identity or sincerity. ....	19
2.    The district court’s rule would severely harm religious groups’ ability to rent schools, library rooms, and other limited public forums for religious purposes. ....	22

C.	Application of <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> to protect the autonomy of religious student organizations on public university campuses provides an easily-administered rule that prevents the university from becoming excessively entangled in religious affairs.....	24
II.	The University’s understanding of the freedom of association would uniquely harm religious associations by preventing them from selecting leaders based on faith. ....	25
A.	The freedom of association protects both expression <i>and</i> membership.....	25
B.	Religious associations require leaders who personally believe the propositions of their faith. ....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	25
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	16
<i>Bus. Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D. Iowa 2019) .....	13
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	15
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	21, 27
<i>Citizens for Cmty. Values, Inc. v. Upper Arlington Pub. Library Bd. of Trustees</i> , 2008 WL 3843579 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 14, 2008) .....	22
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 16
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	8
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	27
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	23

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	passim
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 960 (S.D. Iowa 2019).....	passim
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	19, 22
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	16, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	19
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Powell v. Noble</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 818 (S.D. Iowa 2014) .....	22
<i>Redeemer Fellowship of Edisto Island v. Town of Edisto Beach, S.C.</i> , 2019 WL 1243108 (D.S.C. Mar. 18, 2019).....	22
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	19
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991). .....	6
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976). .....	16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	20

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	15
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006). .....	16
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	19, 20
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	19
<i>Wishnatsky v. Rovner</i> , 433 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Grisham, <i>The Ministerial Exception After Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 20 FED. SOC. REV. 80, 87 & n.96 (2019). .....	11
Laycock, <i>Hosanna-Tabor and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 35 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 839, 862 (2012). .....	9
McConnell, Speech, <i>Freedom of Association: Campus Religious Groups</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3cMniEb">https://bit.ly/3cMniEb</a> (Jan. 24, 2020).....	26
Note, 133 HARV. L. REV. 599 (2019).....	18, 21
Tafoya, Note, 41 PEPP. L. REV. 157 (2013) .....	18
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Fed. Student Aid</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2vYIJCz">https://bit.ly/2vYIJCz</a> (2018) .....	23

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Press Release, *Justice Department Closes Investigation of Texas City's Barring of Religious Speech at Senior Center*,  
<https://bit.ly/3aH75hz> (Jan. 8, 2003) ..... 22
